
(J Q
------------------------------------------- I.

MAR 1 0 2014

gy. „„

r

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ON AGING

1301 Gervais Street, Suite 350 - Columbia, South Carolina 29201

MULTIGRANT NOTIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD 2013 - 2014

Grantee Name and Address Grant Period July 1, 2013 through June 30,2014

South Carolina Appalachian Council of Governments

30 Century Drive

LGOA Document Number | R1

Status o f Grant

MG14

Post Office Drawer 6668 New A m endm ent #5 Revision

Greenville, South Carolina 29606
Federal Employer ID Number Reviewed and Approved By

57-0513623 Finance Manager Program Manager

Functional
Area

Grant
Name

BUDGET CATEGORY
CFDA

NUMBER
FEDERAL LGOA STATE 

MATCH LGOA OTHER LOCAL
MATCH TOTAL AWARD

INTERNAL OPERATIONS

4B50 SIIIB13 lll-B - P a  A - F/L 93.044 $77,863 $25,954 $1U3,b11
4B25 IIIC113 lll-C-1 -P &  A -F /L 93.045 $92,587 $30,862 $123,449
4B33 IIIC213 lll-C-2 - P & A - F/L 93.045 $48,900 $16,300 $65,200
4B43 SIIIE13 lll-E P & A F/L 93.052 $32,647 $10,882 $43,529
4B12 SIIIB13 lll-B - Program Development - F/L/S 93.044 $0 $0 $0 T O

4B09 SIIIB13 lll-B - Supportive Services (l&A, LA, HLS) at AAA-F/L/S 93.044 $63,000 $3,706 $7,412 $74,118

4B55 SIIID13 lll-D Medication Management F/L/S 93.043 $4,755 $280 $559 $5,594
4B40 SIIIE13 lll-E Family Caregiver Staff F/L 93.052 $134,000 $17,859 $151,659
4B40 SIIIE13 lll-E Information and Assistance F/L 93.052 $0 $0 50
4B45 SIIIE12 lll-E Family Caregiver Services - F 93.052 $9,466.20 J® $9,466.20
4B45 SIIIE13 lll-E Family Caregiver Services - F 93.052 $159,823 $0 $159,823
4B60 SIIIB13 lll-B - Ombudsman - F/L/S 93.044 $176,285 $10,370 $20,739 $20/394
4B59 SELDR13 VII - Elder Abuse - F 93.041 $16,441 $16,441
4B69 OMBUD13 VII - Ombudsman - F 93.042 $63,341 $63,341
6B70 1001 FY13 Ombudsman - S 1001 $30,351 $30,351
6B70 1001 FY14 Ombudsman - S 1001 $67,937 $67,937

X2B86 1001 State Support 1001 $50,000 $50,odd

3B85 30350000 Admin. Alzheimer's Association - Respite 3035 $12,716 $12,7-15

SUB-TOTAL INTERNAL OPERATIONS $879,108.20 $175,360.00 $130,567.00 $1,185,035.20

HOME ANO COM M UNITY BASED  SERVICES
4B10 SIIIB12 lll-B - Supportive Services Contracted-F/L/S 93.044 $255,023.45 $15,001.67 $30,002.35 $3UU,U27.4/
4B10 SIIIB13 lll-B - Supportive Services Contracted-F/L/S 93.044 $313,514 $18,442 $36,884 $368,840
4B10 SIIIB13 lll-B - Legal Services 93.044 $66,387 $3,905 $7,810 $78,102
4B20 IIIC112 lll-C-1 - Group Dining - F/L/S 93.044 $79,010.26 $4,647.49 $9,294.97 502352772
4B20 IIIC113 lll-C-1 - Group Dining - F/L/S 93.045 $617,589 $36,329 $72,658 $726,576
4B30 IIIC212 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals F/L/S 93.045 $84,532.62 $4,972.15 $9,945.31 $99,450.08

4B30 IIIC213 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals F/L/S 93.045 $484,968 $28,528 $57,055 $570,551

4B52 SIIID12 lll-D Preventive Health F/L/S 93.043 $13,192.25 $776.25 $1,552.50 $15,521.00
4B52 SIIID13 lll-D Preventive Health F/L/S 93.043 $38,253 $2,250 $4,500 $45,003
4B55 SIIID13 lll-D Medication Management F/L/S 93.043 $0 $0 $0 T O

5B65 SNSIP13 FFY13NSIP Ju ly-Septem ber'13 93.053 $111,627.29 $111,627.29

5B65 SNSIP14 FFY14NSIP October'1 3 -J u n e '14 93.053 $0 50
X2J11 10010000 FFY13 Home and Community Based Services - S 1001 $152,486 $152,485
X2J11 10010000 FFY14 Home and Community Based Services - S 1001 $843,782 $93,753 $937,535

3B90 31270000 FY13 A C E -B ingo-O ther 3127 $17,452 $0 $17,452

3B90 31270000 FY14 ACE - Bingo - Other 3127 $126,563 $14,063 $140,626
2B84 10010000 Respite Nonrecurring 1001 $408,227 $408,227

3B84 30350000 Alzheimer's Association - Respite Services 90% 3035 $114,440 $114,440

SU B-TOTAL FLO W  THROUGH FUNDING $2,064,096.87 $1,633,786.56 $144,015.00 $337,518.13 $4,179,416.56

GRAND TOTAL $2,943,205.07 $1,809,146.56 $144,015.00 $468,085.13 $5,364,451.76

This signature certifies 
the activities identified 
procure those services

tha t the funds awarded are available to  the Area A gency fo r 
in the Area Plan B udget fo r SFY14 and fo r contracts to 
as identified in tha t Budget.

1  

T h is  s ig n a tu re  c e r tif ie s  th a t th e  a ssu ra n ce  and
c o n d it io n s  in  th e  a pp ro ve d  A rea  P lan  and  o n  th e  
a tta ch e d  am ended  T e rm s and  C o n d itio n s  d o c u m e n t 
a re  u n d e rs to o d  and  a ccep ted /o y  th e  g ran tee  as p a rt o f 
th is  aw a rd . /

Approved B y r ^
Tony Kester , Approved By: Steve PeEssier n / . >11+

Title:
D irector |D ate : / * / T itle: Executive D irector Date: J &//

-----------------

Moiled


